STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

### 2019 No. 640

## EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION AGRICULTURE FOOD

# The Specific Food Hygiene (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - -

18th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

# THE SPECIFIC FOOD HYGIENE (AMENDMENT ETC.) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019

### PART 1

#### Introduction

- 1. Citation and commencement
- 2. Interpretation

#### PART 2

#### Amendment of retained direct EU legislation

- 3. Amendment of Regulation (EC) 853/2004
- 4. In Article 1— (a) in paragraph 4, for "Member States"...
- In Article 1— (a) in paragraph 4, for Member Sta
  In Article 2, at the end, insert new paragraphs 5,...
- 6. In Article 3, for paragraph 2, substitute— Food business operators shall not use any substance other than...
- 7. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1, omit "manufactured in...
- 8. In Article 6— (a) in the heading, for "the Community"...
- 9. Omit Article 8.
- 10. Omit Article 9.
- 11. In Article 10— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— The appropriate authority may prescribe amendments to Annexes 2 and...
- 12. In Article 11— (a) at the beginning, for the first...
- 12A Omit Article 11A.
- 13. In Article 12—(a) for the heading, substitute "Regulations...

- 14. In Article 13— (a) in the heading, omit "European";
- 15. Omit Article 14.
- 16. After Article 15, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 17. In Annex 1, in paragraph 1, in point 1.5, omit...
- 18. In Annex 2—(1) In Section 1—
- 19. In Annex 3—(1) In Section 1, in Chapter 7,...
- 19A Amendment of Regulation (EC) 2074/2005
- 19B In Article 7— (a) in paragraph 1—
- 19C After Article 10, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 20. Amendment of Regulation (EC) 854/2004
- 21. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 1, in point (c),...
- 22. In Chapter 2, in the heading, omit "Community".
- 23. In Article 3, in paragraph 2, for "Member States", substitute...
- 24. In Article 4— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Member States...
- 25. In Article 5— (a) in the opening words, for "Member...
- 26. In Article 6, for "Member States", substitute " Competent authorities...
- 27. In Article 7, for "Member States", substitute " Competent authorities...
- 28. In Article 8, for "Member States", substitute "The appropriate...
- 29. In Article 11— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— Products of animal origin are to be imported only from...
- 30. In Article 12—(a) in paragraph 1—
- 31. In Article 13—(a) in paragraph 3—
- 32. In Article 14— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Community", substitute...
- 33. In Article 15— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Community", substitute...
- 34. Omit Article 16.
- 35. In Article 17— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— The appropriate authority may prescribe amendments of, or additions to,...
- 36. In Article 18— (a) at the beginning, for the first...
- 37. In Article 19— (a) for the heading, substitute "Regulations...
- 38. In Article 20— (a) in the heading, omit "European";
- 39. Omit Article 21.
- 40. After Article 22, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 41. In Annex 1, Section 1— (a) in Chapter 1, in...
- 42. In Annex 1, Section 2—(a) in Chapter 1—
- 43. In Annex 1, Section 3— (a) in Chapter 2—
- 44. In Annex 1, Section 4— (a) in Chapter 4, at...
- 45. In Annex 2, in Chapter 2—(a) in Part B,...
- 46. In Annex 3, in Chapter 1— (a) for paragraph 2,...
- 47. In Annex 3— (a) in Chapter 2, in each place...
- 48. In Annex 4, in Chapter 1, in paragraph 1, in...
- 49. In Annex 6— (a) in paragraph 1, for "Community", substitute...
- 50. Amendment of Regulation (EU) 101/2013
- 51. After Article 2, omit the words "This Regulation shall be...
- 51A Amendment of Regulation 2015/1375
- 51B In Article 1(3), omit "in a Member States,".
- 51D In Article 3— (a) in paragraph 3—
- 51E In Article 6(2), omit "or the EU reference laboratory".
- 51F In the opening words of Article 7, for "The competent...
- 51G Omit Article 8(2).
- 51H In Article 11, in the third paragraph, for "EU" substitute...
- 511 Omit Article 12(2)(e).
- 51J In Article 13— (a) in paragraph 1, for "the Union",...
- 51K In Article 14— (a) omit paragraph 1;

- 51L After Article 16, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 51M In Annex 1-(a) in Chapter 1(3)(3) (positive or doubtful...
- 51N In Annex 4— (a) in Chapter 1(C), for "The competent...
- 52. Amendment of Regulation (EU) 2015/1474
- 53. After Article 2, omit the words "This Regulation shall be...
- 53A Amendment of Regulation 2016/759
- 53B Omit Article 3.
- 53C In Article 4— (a) for paragraph 1, substitute— The model certificate for the transit through Great Britain of...
- 53D Omit Article 5.
- 53E After Article 9, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...
- 53F Omit Annexes 3 and 4.
- 53G General transitional provision relating to the presentation or other use of model official certificates
- 53H Amendment of Regulation 2017/185
- 53I In Article 1, for "31 December 2020" substitute " 21...
- 53J In Article 3, in both places it occurs, for "the...
- 53K In Article 5, in the second paragraph, after "2020" insert,...
- 53L After Article 5, omit "This Regulation shall be binding in...

#### PART 3

#### Revocation of retained direct EU legislation

54. Revocation of Regulation (EU) 636/2014 Signature Explanatory Note

**Changes to legislation:** There are currently no known outstanding effects for the The Specific Food Hygiene (Amendment etc.) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019.